Capital Requirement Financial Institutions 863 53
Group PIM SCR 6,581 3,360

Solvency II sensitivities
The sensitivities of the solvency ratio as at 31 December 20231, expressed as the impact on the group
solvency ratio (in percentage points) are as presented in the table below. The total impact is split between
the impact on the solvency ratio related to movement in the available capital and the required capital. The
sensitivities are based on the situation per 31 December 2023 and include Financial Institutions.

1 As of 2023 a.s.r. reports a Solvency II ratio including Financial Institutions. The 2022 figures have been restated accordingly.

Introduction

Summary

Business and performance

System of governance

Risk profile

Insurance risk

Market risk

Counterparty default risk

Liquidity risk

Operational risk

Other material risks

Any other information

Valuation for Solvency Purposes

Capital management

Contact details

C Risk profile • SFCR 2023 ASR Nederland N.V. 64

Solvency II sensitivities - market risks

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point)
31 December

2023
31 December

2022
31 December

2023
31 December

2022
31 December

2023
31 December

2022

UFR 3.2% -4 -4 - - -4 -4
Interest rate +0.5%
(incl. UFR 3.45% for
2023 and 2022) -2 -2 +3 +1 - -1
Interest rate -0.5% (incl.
UFR 3.45% for 2023 and
2022) +2 +1 -4 -7 -2 -6
Interest steepening
+10 bps -1 -1 - - - -1
Volatility Adjustment
-10bp -10 -7 +6 -3 -5 -10
Government spread +
50 bps / VA +10 bps
(2022: VA: +10 bps) -5 -3 +3 - -2 -3
Mortgage spread +50
bps -10 -8 +3 - -7 -7
Equity prices -20% -7 -11 +8 +14 +1 +3
Property values -10% -10 -10 +2 +4 -8 -6
Spread +75bps/ VA
+17bps (2022: VA
+18bps) +14 +10 -7 +1 +7 +11
Inflation +30 bps -1 -2 - - -2 -2

Solvency II sensitivities - explanation

Risk Scenario

Interest rate risk - UFR 3.2% Measured as the impact of a lower UFR. For the valuation of liabilities, the
extrapolation to the UFR of 3.2% after the last liquid point of 20 years remained
unchanged. The impact on available capital, required capital and ratio relates to a
comparison with a solvency ratio measured at a UFR of 3.45% for 2023 and 2022.

Interest rate risk (incl. UFR
3.45%)

Measured as the impact of a parallel 0.5% upward and downward movement of
the interest rates. For the liabilities, the extrapolation to the UFR (3.45% for both

[…]

• All adjustments (credit spread, volatility adjustment) on the yield curve are considered constant.
• The yield curve is extrapolated to the UFR. The yield curve after shock is not extrapolated again to the

UFR.

The Solvency II IM for interest rate risks differ from the standard formula results for the following reasons:

• The Solvency II PIM interest rate curve shocks are calibrated based on historical market data;
• The Solvency II PIM assumes that the UFR does not change in a shock scenario, while the standard

formula interest rate shock assumes that the whole curve moves, including the UFR; and
• In addition, the Solvency II PIM includes a capital requirement for interest rate volatility risk.

a.s.r. has assessed various scenarios to determine the sensitivity to interest rate risk. The impact on the
solvency ratio is calculated by determining the difference in the change in available and required capital
and include Financial Institutions1.

Solvency II sensitivities - interest rate

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point)
31 December

2023
31 December

2022
31 December

2023
31 December

2022
31 December

2023
31 December

2022

UFR 3.2% -4 -4 - - -4 -4
Interest rate +0,5%
(incl. UFR 3.45%) -2 -2 +3 +1 - -1
Interest rate -0.5% (incl.
UFR 3.45%) +2 +1 -4 -7 -2 -6
Interest steepening
+10 bps -1 -1 - - - -1
Volatility Adjustment
-10bp -10 -7 +6 -3 -5 -10

The interest rate sensitivity decreased compared to previous year.

C.2.2 Equity risk
The equity risk takes into account the risk arising from the sensitivity of the values of assets, liabilities and
financial instruments to changes in the level or in the volatility of market prices of equities. Exposure to
equity markets exists in both assets and liabilities. Asset exposure exists through direct equity investments.
In order to maintain a good understanding of the actual equity risk, a.s.r. applies the look-through approach
for investment funds to assess the equity risk. The equity risk of insurance products depends on guarantees